

GAHC040004092026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : WP(C)/118/2026

Pada Camdir Teli and 5 Ors
Son of Shri Talar Teli, resident of Polo Colony, PO and PS Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, President of Papum Pare District Cricket Association.

2: Kirnya Lollen

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Henkir Lollen

resident of Aalo

PO and PS Aalo

West Siang District

Arunachal Pradesh

President

West Siang District Cricket Association.

3: Tsering Thapkey

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Late Kesang

resident of Tawang

PO

PS and District Tawang

Arunachal Pradesh

President

Tawang District Cricket Association.

4: Tam Romi Paul

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Tam Charu

resident of Raga

PO and PS Raga

Kamle District

Arunachal Pradesh

President of Kamle District Cricket Association.

5: Dosh Dasi

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Late Tajam Dasi

resident of Daporijo

PO and PS Daporijo

Upper Subansiri District

Arunachal Pradesh

President of Upper Subansiri District Cricket Association.

6: Kojum Nake

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Tako Nake

resident of Hime

PO and PS Likabali

Lower Siang District

Arunachal Pradesh

President of Lower Siang District Cricket Association

VERSUS

The Arunachal Cricket Association and 9 Ors

through its President / Secretary, Itanagar, Office address N T Hina Apartment,
Opposite Garden Dew School, RWD Colony, PO and SP Itanagar, Papum Pare
District, Arunachal Pradesh 791111 2:Nabam Vivek

Age: 0

Occupation :

currently claiming to be President/ Former Honorary Secretary

ARCA

Office address NT Hina Apartment

Opposite Garden Dew School

RWD Colony

PO and PS Itanagar

Papum Pare District

Arunachal Pradesh 791111

3:Roger Nabam Hina

Age: 0

Occupation :

Currently claiming to be Honorary Secretary

ARCA

Office address NT Hina Apartment

Opposite Garden Dew School

RWD Colony

PO and PS Itanagar

Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

4:Kame Yangfo
Age: 0
Occupation :
currently claiming to be Vice President
ARCA
Office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

5:Song Tacho
Age: 0
Occupation :
currently claiming to be Joint Secretary
ARCA
Office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

6:Nipak Ngomle
Age: 0
Occupation :
currently claiming to be Honorary Treasurer
ARCA
Office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

7:Bengia Arun
Age: 0
Occupation :
inducted as Apex Council Member (Former Players Quota)
Office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District

Arunachal Pradesh 791111

8:T C Tok

Age: 0

Occupation :

Former President

currently claiming to be Chief Advisor

ARCA

office address NT Hina Apartment

Opposite Garden Dew School

RWD Colony

PO and PS Itanagar

Papum Pare District

Arunachal Pradesh 791111

9:Board of Control for Cricket in India

Age: 0

Occupation :

through its Secretary

Mumbai

Office Address Cricket Centre

4th Floor

Wankhede Stadium

D Road

Churchgate

Mumbai 400020

Itanagar.

10:The Electoral Officer

Age: 0

Occupation :

ARCA (Khaimmichho Riachho

IAS retd)

resident of Aizwal

PO and PS Aizwal

Aizwal District

Mizoram 79600

Advocate for the Petitioner : Jumgam Jini, Topuk Gocham, Gyamar Jeevan, Tao Tarin, Gegum Lollen, Binter Picha, Taying Nega

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : WP(C)/63/2026

Pada Camdir Teli and 5 Ors

Age: 36 Occupation :

Address:Son of Shri Taler Teli

resident of Polo Colony

PO and PS Naharlagun

Papum Pare District

Arunachal Pradesh

President of Papum Pare District Cricket Association.

2: Dr Ijum Ado

Age: 50 Occupation :

Address:Son of Shri Doi Ado

resident of Aalo

PO and PS Aalo West Siang District

Arunachal Pradesh

joint Secretary

West Siang District Cricket Association.

3: Kirnya Lollen

Age: 39 Occupation :

Address:Son of Shri Henkir Lollen

resident of Aalo

PO and PS Aalo

West Siang District

Arunachal Pradesh

President

West Siang District Cricket Association.

4: Tsering Thapkey

Age: 26

Occupation :

Address:Son of Late Kesang

resident of Tawang

PO PS and District Tawang

Arunachal Pradesh

President

Tawang District Cricket Association.

5: Tam Romi

Age: 33 Occupation :

Address:Son of Shri Tam Charu

resident of Raga

PO and PS Raga

Kamle District

Arunachal Pradesh

President of Kamle District Cricket Association.

6: Dosh Dashi
Age: 36
Occupation :
Address:Son of Late Tajam Dashi
resident of Daporijo
PO and PS Daporijo
Upper Subansiri District
Arunachal Pradesh
President of Upper Subansiri District Cricket Association.

VERSUS

Arunachal Pradesh Cricket Association and 5 Ors
Age: 0 Occupation :
Address:represented by its President
Itanagar.

2:The Honorary Secretary
Age: 0 Occupation :
Address:Arunachal Cricket Association
Shri Nabam Vivek
1st Floor
NT Hina Apartment
Itanagar.

3:The Apex Council
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:Arunachal Cricket Association
through the Honorary Secretary.

4:The Board of Control for Cricket in India.
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:Mumbai

5:Nabam Takar
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:Administrator (appointed for PDCA)
resident of Itanagar.

6:The Registrar of Cooperative Societies
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:Govt of Arunachal Pradesh
Itanagar
through its Secretary.

Advocate for : Jungam Jini
Advocate for : GA (AP) appearing for Arunachal Pradesh Cricket Association and 5
Ors: Advocate ,

Linked Case : WP(C)/97/2026

Pada Camdir Teli and 5 Ors

Age: 36

Occupation :

Address:Son of Shri Taler Teli

resident of Polo Colony

PO and PS Naharlagun

Papum Pare District

Arunachal Pradesh

President of Papum Pare District Cricket Association.

2: Kirnya Lollen

Age: 39

Occupation :

Address:Son of Shri Henkir Lollen

resident of Aalo

PO and PS Aalo

West Siang District

Arunachal Pradesh

President

West Siang District Cricket Association.

3: Tsering Thapkey

Age: 26

Occupation :

Address:Son of Late Kesang

resident of Tawang

PO

PS and District Tawang

Arunachal Pradesh

President

Tawang District Cricket Association.

4: Tam Romi Paul

Age: 33

Occupation :

Address:Son of Shri Tam Charu

resident of Raga

PO and PS Raga

Kamle District

Arunachal Pradesh

President of Kamle District Cricket Association.

5: Dosh Dasi
Age: 52
Occupation :
Address:Son of Late Tajam Dasi
resident of Daporijo
PO and PS Daporijo
Upper Subansiri District
Arunachal Pradesh
President of Upper Subansiri District Cricket Association.

6: Kojum Nake
Age: 52
Occupation :
Address:Son of Shri Tako Nake
resident of Hime
PO and PS Likabali
Lower Siang District
Arunachal Pradesh
President of Lower Siang District Cricket Association.
VERSUS

Arunachal Cricket Association and 9 Ors
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:through its President / Secretary
Itanagar
Office address N T Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and SP Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111
2:Nabam Vivek
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:currently claiming to be President/ Former Honorary Secretary
ARCA
Office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

3:Roger Nabam Hina
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:Currently claiming to be Honorary Secretary

ARCA
Office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

4:Kame Yangfo
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:currently claiming to be Vice President
ARCA
Office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

5:Song Tacho
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:currently claiming to be Joint Secretary
ARCA
Office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

6:Nipak Ngomle
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:currently claiming to be Honorary Treasurer
ARCA
Office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

7:Bengia Arun
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:inducted as Apex Council Member (Former Players Quota)

Office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

8:T C Tok
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:Former President
currently claiming to be Chief Advisor
ARCA
office address NT Hina Apartment
Opposite Garden Dew School
RWD Colony
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

9:Board of Control for Cricket in India
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:through its Secretary
Mumbai
Office Address Cricket Centre
4th Floor
Wankhede Stadium
D Road
Churchgate
Mumbai 400020
Itanagar.

10:The Electoral Officer
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:ARCA (Khaimmichho Riachho
IAS retd)
resident of Aizwal
PO and PS Aizwal
Aizwal District
Mizoram 796001

Advocate for : Jungam Jini
Advocate for : appearing for Arunachal Cricket Association and 9 Ors: Advocate ,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

ORDER

Date : 06.05.2026

Heard Mr. Jumgam Jini, learned counsel for the petitioners.

2. It is submitted that by order dated 26.03.2026, this Court had granted interim order in the matter by staying the impugned action of the respondents. The relevant paragraph of the aforesaid order dated 26.03.2026, is reproduced hereinbelow:

“6. It appears that in WP(C) No. 97/2026, vide order, dated 12.03.2026; a Coordinate Bench of this Court has stayed the declaration of result, dated 24.02.2026; till returnable date, fixing the matter on 06.04.2026. However, in total disregard to the direction issued in the order, dated 12.03.2026; the respondents have deemed to have assumed the duties and responsibilities on 23.02.2026, and also, issued the Notification, on 13.03.2026; the Circular, dated 17.03.2026 (Annexure-8); the Show-cause Notice, dated 17.03.2026. Thus, a prima-facie case is demonstrated by the petitioners in their favour and accordingly, the impugned Office Memorandum, dated 13.03.2026; the Notification, dated 13.03.2026; the Show-Cause Notice, dated 17.03.2026; and also, the Circular, dated 17.03.2026; stands stayed, till returnable date.”

3. However, it appears that no notice was issued at that stage.

4. Accordingly, let notice be issued to the respondents, returnable within 3(three) weeks.

5. Mr. Jini, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that notice has already been issued by the Court in other analogous matters being WP(c)63(AP)2026, and WP(c)97(AP)2026, and as such, he may be permitted to take steps on the respondents by dasti service.

6. Prayer is allowed.

7. Steps be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners upon the respondents by way of *dasti* service which shall be routed through the Registry of this Court within a period of 1(one) week from today. An affidavit to that effect, be filed, thereafter.

8. List this matter along with WP(c)63(AP)2026, and WP(c)97(AP)2026, after 3(three) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant